
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jodie Harris 
 

Email: jodie.harris@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 30 September 2021 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Cabinet Committee - Local Issues 
 

The Cabinet Committee - Local Issues will meet in the Council Chamber - 
Town Hall, Huddersfield at 10.00 am on Friday 8 October 2021. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Cabinet Committee - Local Issues members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Peter McBride (Chair) 
Councillor Naheed Mather 
Councillor Paul Davies 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
This is where councillors who are attending as substitutes will say for 
who they are attending. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
23rd June 2021.  
 

 
 

1 - 6 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

7 - 8 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 

 



 

 

Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation by emailing executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk    
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
The Committee will hear any questions from the general public. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Member Question Time 
 
To receive questions from Councillors.  
 

 
 

 

8:   Proposed PUFFIN Crossing and Traffic Calming 
Measures, Fenay Lane and St. Helen's Gate, 
Almondbury 
 
To consider objections received the below TROs and proposals 
 
Kirklees Council Traffic Regulation [No. 18] Order 2021 – Proposed 
Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Left Turn, Fenay Lane and St. 
Helen’s Gate, Almondbury 
 
Kirklees Council Speed Limit [No. 108] Order 2021 – Proposed 
20mph speed limits, Fenay Lane and St. Helen’s Gate, Almondbury 
 
Contact:  
 
Dean Barker -Principal Engineer,  Highway Safety 
Tel: (01484) 221000 
 

 
 

9 - 34 

9:   Objection to the proposed traffic calming features on 
Cumberworth Road, Skelmanthorpe 
 
To consider two objections received to:  Construction of 4 no, traffic 

humps, 
Cumberworth Road, Skelmanthorpe 
 
Contact:  
 
Ken Major - Principal Engineer , Tel (01484) 221000 
 
 
 
 

35 - 44 

mailto:executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE - LOCAL ISSUES 
 

WEDNESDAY 23 JUNE 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Peter McBride (Chair) 
 Councillor Musarrat Khan  

Councillor Paul Davies 
  
In attendance: Elizabeth Twitchett, Operational Manager, Environment 

Services – Highways Design and Road Safety 
Andrew Perry – Senior Engineer, Street scene and 
Housing – Area Working and Safety  
Ken Major, Principal Engineer - Environment Services  
Muhammad Qadri, Principal Engineer - Environment 
Services 
 
Councillor Bernard McGuin  
 
Margaret Shaw  

  
  
Apologies: Councillor Naheed Mather  

 
 
 

1.           Appointment of the Chair  
 
The Committee put forward nominations to appoint a Chair for the 2021/22 
municipal year. Councillor Naheed Mather nominated Councillor Peter McBride and 
Councillor Davies seconded the nomination.  
 
RESOLVED: It was agreed that Cllr Peter McBride be appointed Chair for the 21/22 
municipal year.  
 

2.          Membership of the Committee 
         Councillor Musarrat Khan attended as a substitute for Councillor Naheed Mather.  

 
 

3.          Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
         Councillor Peter McBride approved the Minutes of the meeting held on  
         24 March 2021. 

 
4.           Interests 

No interests were declared. 
 

5.           Admission of the Public 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! Unknown document property name. 
 

2 
 

All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

6.           Deputations/Petitions  
No deputations or petitions were received 
 

7.           Member Question Time 
No member questions were asked. 
 

8.          Objection to Kirklees TRO No 19 Order 2020, Proposed Permit Holder, Limited 
Waiting, and No Waiting at Any Time/No Loading at Any Time restrictions for 
Northgate, Almondbury.  
 
The Committee considered a report presented by Ken Major, Principal Engineer - 
Environment Services  in respect of an objection received to TRO No 19 Order 2020, 
Proposed Permit Holder, Limited Waiting, and No Waiting at Any Time/No Loading at 
Any Time restrictions for Northgate, Almondbury.  
 
It was explained that following local consultations with residents’ concerns were 
raised about the loss of 12 metres of residential parking. The Committee were advised 
that in response to the consultations, the scheme had been revised to extend the 
length of Permit Holder parking by 12 metres to the south-east, thus maintaining the 
original length provided prior to the development. This meant that the combined 
Limited Waiting and Permit Holder parking bay covered the same length of roadside 
as it previously had. 
 
An objection had been received in writing from Councillor Bernard McGuin, which 
highlighted further concerns in respect of  residential parking and requested an 
extension of the permit parking scheme on the road.  
 
In response to the objection,  it was advised that the requirement to extend the No 
Waiting at Any Time restriction by 12 metres was the result of a planning condition 
and was required to allow delivery vehicles  clear access to the site. To accommodate 
it the existing Limited Waiting area needed to be shortened by 12m and in doing so 
the current length of Permit Holder bays had been maintained.  
 
It was noted that some of the challenges were an inevitable result of the loss of 
parking facility at the Rose and Crown pub, but the proposed scheme maintained the 
on street parking provision.  
 
Councillor Bernard McGuin advised that he agreed with officers’ responses, he 
understood that there was limited parking for residents and had therefore requested 
the extension , however it was importance to balance this against other conflicting 
needs such as access for deliveries. He added that it was important to articulate this 
clearly to residents.  
 
The Committee considered all the information received both verbally and in writing 
and; 
 
 

Page 2



Error! Unkn
[...]
oposed Mandatory Left Turn  
          on Colne road and No Right Turn in to Queen Street South, Huddersfield 
 

The Committee considered a report which outlined an objection received in response 
to the public advertisement of Traffic Regulation) (No. 27) Order 2020 Vehicle 
Movement Restrictions Folly Hall Road/Colne Road and Queen Street South, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Elizabeth Twitchett, Operational Manager, Environment Services - Highways Design 
and Road Safety advised that the Moving Traffic Order Number (No. 27) Order 2020 
had been brought in to support a major traffic scheme  funded by the West Yorkshire 
Plus Transport Fund.  
 

Page 3



Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! Unknown document property name. 
 

4 
 

The Traffic Regulation Order was advertised between 24 March 2021 and 24 April 
2021. During this time one objection was received specifically to the implementation 
of the mandatory left turn.  
 
In response to the objection, it was advised that the mandatory left turn was needed 
as the road layout at the new junction did not allow for a turn to the right. The 
Committee also noted that there were other routes to allow residents of Almondbury, 
Lowerhouses, Castle Hill, Dog Hill Bank and Longley to access the town centre.  
 
The Committee considered all the information received both verbally and in writing 
and; 
 
RESOLVED: It was agreed that the objections be overruled, and the Mandatory Left 
Turn be implemented as advertised.  
 

11.           Objection to Traffic Regulation Order- Proposed Traffic Calming Jackroyd  
          Lane, New Laithe Hill, and Fanny Moor Lane, Newsome, Huddersfield. 

 
The Committee considered a report which outlined two objections received to Traffic 
Regulation Order- Proposed Traffic Calming Jackroyd   Lane, New Laithe Hill, and 
Fanny Moor Lane, Newsome, Huddersfield. 
 
The Traffic Regulation Order for the implementation of the traffic calming measures 
was advertised between 10th March 2021 and
[...]
                       08 October 2021  
  
Title of report: Proposed PUFFIN Crossing & Traffic Calming Measures, Fenay 
Lane and St. Helen’s Gate, Almondbury 
Kirklees Council Traffic Regulation [No. 18] Order 2021 – Proposed Prohibition of 
Waiting, Loading and Left Turn, Fenay Lane and St. Helen’s Gate, Almondbury 
Kirklees Council Speed Limit [No. 108] Order 2021 – Proposed 20mph speed limits, 
Fenay Lane and St. Helen’s Gate, Almondbury 
 
Purpose of report: To consider objections received the above TROs and proposals 
 
Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards?  
 

No 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports?)  
 

No  

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Yes 
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Legal Governance and Commissioning? 
 

Colin Parr – 23/09/2021 
 
 
Eamonn Croston – 23/09/2021 
 
 
Julie Muscroft – 24/09/2021 
 

Cabinet member portfolio 
 

Cllr Naheed Mather  

 
Electoral wards affected: Almondbury 
 
Ward councillors consulted: Yes  
 
Public or private: Public    
 
Has GDPR been considered: Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


1. Summary  
 

1.1    To meet planning conditions arising from an application to expand King James School 

and increase pupil numbers – following subsequent crossing assessments and 

requests from Ward Councillors – Highway Safety propose to construct a signalised 

‘PUFFIN’ pedestrian crossing on Fenay Lane east of its junction with St. Helen’s Gate, 

and to impose a 20mph speed limit along St. Helen’s Gate betw
[...]
4

7

4

2

King James's

School

5

8

3

9

7

5

R

u

s

h

f

i
e

l
d

S

T

 

J

A

M

E

S

 

C

O

U

R

T

1

3

5

6

3

4

2

3

3

5

9

3

4

S

T

 

H

E

L

E

N

'
S

 

F

I

E

L

D

6

1

1

2

Spring

3

8

2

3

6

7

7

1

4

8

4

5

3

7

3

8

Pond

Ponds

3

6

ESS

D

i

k

e

4

4

1

4

9

1

4

7

1

3

7

1

3

5

1

3

1

1

3

3

4

2

Club

1

6

1

2

1

8

1

a

Memorial

2

0

1

0

War

1

3

1

1

7

1

5

1

1

3

2

8

5

W

E

S

T

G

A

T

E

1

7

1

0

7

1

9

1

7

9

3

2

6

1

7

7

A

l
l
 
H

a

l
l
o

w

s

 
C

h

u

r

c

h

1

3

9

1

8

1

1

4

5

Westwood Court

2

5

b

2

4

1

0

3

9

a

Birks

3

2

4

3

7

DARK LANE

3

4

3

2

22

4

3

F

l

a

t

s

 

1

 

t

o

 

6

B

I

R

K

S

 

L

A

N

E

1

2

2

3

4

1

3

0

Close

Fenay Grange

N

O

R

T

H

G

A

T

E

A

R

K

E

N

L

E

Y

 

L

A

N

E

S

T

 

H

E

L

E

N

'

S

 

G

A

T

E

F

E

N

A

Y

 

L

A

N

E

S

T

 

H

E

L

E

N

'
S

 

G

A

T

E

S

T

 
H

E

L

E

N

'
S

 
G

A

T

E

D
A

R
K

 L
A

N
E

D

A

R

K

 

L

A

N

E

Streetscene & Housing

Flint Street, Fartown

Huddersfield, HD1 6LG

© Crown Copyright and database right 2019.
Ordnance Survey 100019241

Indicative proposed

20mph Speed Limit

Proposed one-way

traffic operation

KING JAMES SCHOOL

IMPORTANT NOTE

To be read in conjunction with HS-Fenay-P01 Rev0 (Proposed

PUFFIN Crossing and Traffic Calming Measures)

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Name of meeting:  Cabinet Committee - Local Issues  
Date:                       08 October 2021  
  
Title of report: Proposed PUFFIN Crossing & Traffic Calming Measures, Fenay 
Lane and St. Helen’s Gate, Almondbury 
Kirklees Council Traffic Regulation [No. 18] Order 2021 – Proposed Prohibition of 
Waiting, Loading and Left Turn, Fenay Lane and St. Helen’s Gate, Almondbury 
Kirklees Council Speed Limit [No. 108] Order 2021 – Proposed 20mph speed limits, 
Fenay Lane and St. Helen’s Gate, Almondbury 
 
Purpose of report: To consider objections received the above TROs and proposals 
 
Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards?  
 

No 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports?)  
 

No  

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Yes 
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Legal Governance and Commissioning? 
 

Colin Parr – 23/09/2021 
 
 
Eamonn Croston – 23/09/2021 
 
 
Julie Muscroft – 24/09/2021 
 

Cabinet member portfolio 
 

Cllr Naheed Mather  

 
Electoral wards affected: Almondbury 
 
Ward councillors consulted: Yes  
 
Public or private: Public    
 
Has GDPR been considered: Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


1. Summary  
 

1.1    To meet planning conditions arising from an application to expand King James School 

and increase pupil numbers – following subsequent crossing assessments and 

requests from Ward Councillors – Highway Safety propose to construct a signalised 

‘PUFFIN’ pedestrian crossing on Fenay Lane east of its junction with St. Helen’s Gate, 

and to impose a 20mph speed limit along St. Helen’s Gate between Fenay Lane and 

Arkenley Lane, and associated engineering works. The planning condition states that 

“all reasonable measures” must be taken to ensure that the PUFFIN crossing and 

20mph limit are operational prior to the school reopening with increased pupil 

numbers, for the January 2022 term. It is clear that the planning balance in approving 

the development, reflected in the condition, involved the imposition of traff
[...]
manthorpe 
 
 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards?  
 

No 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s 
Forward Plan (key decisions and private 
reports?)  
 

No 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Yes 
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning? 
 

Colin Parr – 23/09/2021 
 
 
Eamonn Croston – 23/0/9/2021 
 
 
Julie Muscroft – 24/09/2021 
 

Cabinet member portfolio 
 

Councillor Naheed Mather  

 
Electoral wards affected: Denby Dale  
 
Ward councillors consulted: Yes  
 
Public or private: Public    
 
Has GDPR been considered: Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


1. Summary  
 
          Planning permission has been granted for the erection of a residential development of 

up to 190 dwellings at land to the north of Cumberworth Road.   
 

These documents can also be viewed online at the Planning Services website at 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
 

1.2      Planning condition No 26, of that permission required that, 
           “Before any dwelling is occupied a detailed scheme for the provision of the new 

relocation of the 30mph speed limit and any additional traffic calming provision shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.occupation of 
the first property”  

 
1.3      These schemes included: 

 

 Construction of 4 no. road humps; 

 The relocation of the current 30 mph speed limit further along the road.  
 

1.4 The proposed schemes are aimed at reducing and maintaining the speed of traffic 
travelling into and through the residential area and past the development to 30 mph. 

 
2 Information required to take a decision 

 
2.1   The developer has committed, through the planning process to implement the 

improvement work prior to the development being occupied, to maximise the safety 
benefits achieved on Cumberworth Road. 

 
2.2   The current speed limit on Cumberworth Road is 30mph from the junction of 

Huddersfield Road, Skelmanthorpe (B116), for a distance of 130 metres in a south-
westerly direction after which the road becomes derestricted by order.  

 
2.3 It is anticipated that the legal public advertisement of the new extended 30 mph speed 

limit will be advertised in the near future, and should objections be received at that 
time, a further Cabinet Committee Local Issues report will be prepared and taken for 
consideration at a future meeting. 
 

2.5  The Traffic calming proposals (As shown on Plan 1 and Plan 2) were publicly 
advertised between 5 July 2021 and 2 August 2021, and during that period 2 
objections were received. (As shown as Objection 1 and Objection 2)  

 
Objection 1: I am writing to object to the above application relating to Cumberworth 
Road, Skelmanthorpe.  
 
“I am a winter maintenance contractor and have gritted and snow ploughed this road 
for over 40 years.  
 
This road is very prone to drifting snow and icy conditions. Each time the snowplough 
goes over a speed bump of this nature, it leaves 3 inches of snow on the road. After 
several hours of snow ploughing, cars cannot get over the humps, causing blockages 
and major problems on the road network. 
 

Page 48

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2019%2f90151


I strongly suggest that this does not go ahead as it can be one of the worst affected 
roads in the HD8 area. I really can’t see how it could remain open during the snow 
should the traff
[...]
e-clad flower bed at the locations points 
planned for speed ramps. Giving the priority to the hill climbing traffic will minimise 
disruption to their forward motion and slow traffic heading in to Skelmanthorpe. 
o 2 monthly part-time speed checking to ensure compliance (later confirmed as 
West Yorkshire Police Mobile Speed Camera). 
 
In response: It is always possible that some drivers would slow down on the 
approach to the road hump and then accelerate between features, however, the 
scheme has been designed in accordance with the necessary guidance and using 
standard lengths between features to discourage this, as far as reasonably 
practicable.  

Page 49



 
The proposed flat top road hump rising 75mm high along a 1 in 20 ramp to a flat 
plateau is in-line with Kirklees standard details, derived from national guidance so it is 
unlikely that vehicles will catch their axles. 

 
From Lidgett Lane to the new development entrance the road rises 20m over a 
distance of 364m, this equates to approximately a 1 in 18 slope, which is not an 
excessive slope for modern vehicles. 
 
Current Kirklees criteria for the installation of 20mph limits (signs only with no traffic 
calming) requires the average speed recordings to be no higher than 24mph. A recent 
speed count on Cumberworth Road in 2018 recorded an average speed of 27.1mph 
meaning that the only option for a 20mph would be the introduction of a 20mph zone 
which, by definition, requires traffic calming to reduce the speed and make them self-
enforcing. Therefore, a 20mph wouldn’t be a feasible alternative given the current 
need for traffic calming, which is the reason for objection.  
 
Reducing the road width to introduce a pinch point is a well-used horizontal traffic 
calming feature. However forward visibility on this section of road is excellent and 
whilst most drivers would slow and stop to give way to oncoming traffic as necessary, 
potentially some drivers may accelerate to speeds above the speed limit to avoid 
giving way. 
 
Mobile speed camera enforcement is provided by West Yorkshire police on behalf of 
West Yorkshire Casualty Prevention Partnership and operates in known casualty 
zones. Enforcements at these locations is established following a high number of 
collisions and speed surveys demonstrate wide compliance with the speed limit. They 
are not provided as an alternative to the installation of traffic calming or to maintain the 
adherence to the speed limit in these circumstances. 
 

3 Implications for the Council 
 

3.4  Working with people - The proposed works are considered necessary to reduce traffic 
speeds at this location. 

 
3.5  Working with Partners – Not applicable  

 
3.6  Place based Working – The advertisement of the proposed traffic calming here is 

intended to reduce traffic speeds to improve road safety in this vicinity for all road users. 
 

3.7  Climate Change and Air Quality – These proposals will not have a detrimental impact 
on Air Quality or Climate Change.  

 
3.8  Improving outcomes for children- These proposals are aimed at controlling traffic 

speeds in order to make the road a safer place to cycle and walk for all users, including 
children.  

 
3.9  Other 

There will be an ongoing maintenance cost to the Council which will be funded through 
our capital maintenance and lining allocations as necessary. 
 
 

 

Page 50



4 Consultees and their opinions 
 
Statutory consultees and ward Councillors were consulted on these proposals in 
January 2021 with no comments received from the statutory consultees except for the 
Fire Service. 
 
The original traffic calming proposals included a set of speed cushions between the 
fire station and Huddersfield Road. At that time, they commented that these would be 
difficult to negotiate with the current street parking taking place here. As a result, this 
element was removed from the current proposals.  
 

 
5. Next steps and timelines 
 

Cabinet Committee Local Iss
[...]
eets and Views
	Consultation Plan 01 RevC


	Appendix B2 Fenay Lane Scheme Layout Plan 02 TRO Adverts
	Sheets and Views
	Consultation Plan 02 RevC


	Appendix D  Planning Background
	Appendix D2a St helen's gate
	Updated 04.10.21 - CCLI Objection Report - Fenay Lane St Helens Gate RevA

	9 Objection to the proposed traffic calming features on Cumberworth Road, Skelmanthorpe
	Plan 1 Cumberworth Road
	Plan 2 Cumberworth Road




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE - LOCAL ISSUES 
 

Friday 8th October 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Peter McBride (Chair) 
 Councillor Naheed Mather 

Councillor Paul Davies 
  
Co-optees   
  
In attendance:   
   
  
Observers:   
   
  
Apologies:   
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

No apologies were received. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
  The Committee approved the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2021  as a 
correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No public questions were asked. 
 

7 Member Question Time 
No member questions were asked. 
 

8 Proposed PUFFIN Crossing and Traffic Calming Measures, Fenay Lane and St. 
Helen's Gate, Almondbury 
The Committee considered a report presented by Dean Barker, Principal Road 
Safety Engineer – Highways Design and Road Safety in respect of 2 objections 
received to:  



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues -  8 October 2021 
 

2 
 

 

 Kirklees Council Traffic Regulation [No. 18] Order 2021– Proposed 
Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Left Turn, Fenay Lane and St. Helen’s 
Gate, Almondbury 

  

 Kirklees Council Speed Limit [No. 108] Order 2021 – Proposed 20mph speed 
limits, Fenay Lane and St. Helen’s Gate, Almondbury 

 
It was explained that Highway Safety proposed to construct a signalised ‘PUFFIN’ 
pedestrian crossing on Fenay Lane east of its junction with St. Helen’s Gate, and to 
impose a 20mph speed limit along St. Helen’s Gate between Fenay Lane and 
Arkenley Lane to meet planning conditions arising from an application to expand 
King James’s School, the subsequent crossing assessments and requests from 
Ward Councillors. 
 
The Committee heard representations from the objectors who outlined their 
concerns and reasons for opposing the proposals. In summary, these included:  
 

 That the introduction of double yellow lines outside 1 objectors residential 
property would prevent loading/unloading and drop off and pick ups at the 
property for a relative with a disability.  

 The PUFFIN crossing was to be placed on a slope and there were concerns 
about the accessibility of this for disabled users. 

 The quality and tread depth of the steps and the suitability of the handrail to 
enable pedestrians to use the steps safely.   

 There was no timeline stated for the widening and realigning of the steps. 

 The steps were not maintained by Kirklees and were overgrown with ivy. 
There were concerns that this was dangerous for pedestrians.  

 That the steepness of St Helen’s gate combined with the location of the 
proposed crossing would reduce visibility for north bound traffic at school 
start and finish times and there were concerns about what risk this may pose 
to pedestrians.  

 In respect of visibility issues, 1 Objector highlighted that safety mirrors (to be 
placed on bend on St Helens Gate) were requested in consultation and 
questioned why this feature was not mentioned in report. 

 There were questions as to whether the location of the proposed PUFFIN 
crossing was to be placed on the primary walking route for students travelling 
to and from King James’s High School. 

 It was asked if a detailed survey of students and the local community had 
been conducted to identify where they would choose to cross the road and if 
the principal of King James’s High School had been consulted with on the 
matter. 

 There were concerns that the proposals to reduce the width of the road would 
reduce access for emergency services, HGV’s and local farmers.  

 That notices of public consultation were late to be published on the website 
which did not allow enough time for responses.  

 
 
 



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues -  8 October 2021 
 

3 
 

 
Dean Barker responded to the issues raised.  In respect of concerns about the 
double yellow lines it was explained that there were no loading restrictions and that 
the introduction of the yellow lines would not affect deliveries and pick up/drop off to 
the property. In respect of the proposed crossings accessibility, the Committee were 
advised that the geography of the area was challenging, and it was noted that some 
pedestrians may have difficulty traversing the crossing in icy conditions. However, 
under normal circumstances most pedestrians would be able to traverse the 
crossing.  

 
Responding to questions about the steps, Dean Barker explained that the Council 
did not have the structural engineering expertise to address realigning and 
widening, but there were plans to add anti-grip surfacing on the steps and an 
enquiry had been made with the Council’s street lighting team to add a lamp column 
to improve safety.  
 
Dean Barker reassured the Committee that visibility had been checked both 
horizontally and vertically for pedestrians as well as at the give way line for 
oncoming traffic. He accepted that during peak times, crowds of children waiting at 
the crossing may affect visibility for vehicles but estimated however, that drivers 
should always wait until they had full vision before pulling out into the road.  
 
In terms of engagement and consultations, Dean Barker explained that there were a 
number informal and formal surveys carried out which identified that the desire lines 
for school children was where the crossing was proposed to be located.  The 
emergency services were also consulted with as well as the Councils Planning team 
throughout the process. 
 
Responding to the question about restricting HGV access, Dean Barker advised that 
a survey would need to be undertaken which provided reasonable reason to restrict 
HGV’s in the area. He also explained that adding restrictions would affect deliveries 
to the school and properties in the area. In respect of publication of notice of the 
consultation on the website the Committee were reassured that publication on the 
website was not a legal requirement, and the correct notices were posted within the 
correct timeframes.  
 
Councillor Bernard McGuin asked if any alternative to a crossing point was 
considered, suggesting the option to close off a road near the school during peak 
times. Karen North, Principal Technical Officer (Highways Design and Road Safety) 
responded to explain that due to capacity issues caused by the Covid-19 pandemic 
the option had not yet been considered but there were plans to trial this approach in 
the future.  
 
Councillor Alison Munro raised concerns about the loss of parking space as a result 
of the proposals and requested that alternative parking provision was provided for 
residents. Karen North explained that once the development works had completed a 
reassessment of parking provision would take place and the suggestion to introduce 
a residents parking scheme using the existing car park or the land at the top of 
Blacksmiths Fold would be considered.  
 



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues -  8 October 2021 
 

4 
 

The Committee emphasised that the key point of the proposed measures was the 
safety of school children but noted that the geography of the area meant that there 
were limited options available. Having considered all the information presented, the 
Committee were confident that Officers had listened to residents’ concerns and 
were satisfied that the scheme would create a much safer route for residents.  
However, the Committee was assured that Council Officers would take an ongoing 
approach to monitor and review the success of the scheme as well as continuing to 
work with and listen to residents to address and alleviate concerns. 
 
 
RESOLVED: It was agreed that the proposed PUFFIN Crossing and Traffic Calming 
Measures, Fenay Lane and St Helen’s Gate, Almondbury be implemented as 
advertised.   
 

9 Objection to the proposed traffic calming features on Cumberworth Road, 
Skelmanthorpe 
The Committee considered a report presented by Karen North, Principal Technical 
Officer (Highways Design and Road Safety) in respect of an objection received in 
response to the proposed traffic calming features on Cumberworth Road, 
Skelmanthorpe.  
 
Planning permission had been granted for the erection of a residential development 
of up to 190 dwellings at land to the north of Cumberworth Road.   
 
As a part of this the following traffic calming measures were proposed:  
 

 Construction of 4 no. road humps; 

 The relocation of the current 30 mph speed limit further along the road.  
 

The proposed schemes were aimed at reducing and maintaining the speed of traffic 
travelling into and through the residential area and past the development to 30 mph. 
The traffic calming proposals were publicly advertised between 5 July 2021 and 2 
August 2021, and during that period 2 objections were received.  
 
The Committee noted the written representations from the objectors who outlined 
their concerns and reasons for opposing the proposals. In summary, these included: 
 

 Concerns about snowploughs/ Winter maintenance vehicles being unable to 
traverse speed humps during winter weather. 

 Vehicles leaving Sklemanthorpe having to give way to oncoming traffic. 

 Unnecessary air and noise pollution as a result of increased traffic and 
vehicles speeding up and down in between speed humps.  

 
In response, Karen North explained that whilst there was a risk posed by any traffic 
calming measure on a route during winter weather, the requirement to closed a 
traffic calmed road due to icy conditions/snow was low where as if the traffic calming 
features were not introduced, the benefits of reducing speeds here, at all times of 
the year would be lost.  
 



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues -  8 October 2021 
 

5 
 

The Committee were further advised that the scheme was designed in accordance 
with guidance to deter drivers from speeding up and slowing down between speed 
bumps and in response to the alternative suggestions made by objectors, the 
Committee were advised that:  
 

 The installation of a 20mph speed limits would require average speed 
recordings to be no more than 24mph and therefore traffic calming measures 
would be required alongside a speed limit.   

 Reducing the road width to introduce a pinch point was a well-used horizontal 
traffic calming feature. However, forward visibility on the section of road 
concerned was excellent and whilst most drivers would slow and stop to give 
way to oncoming traffic, potentially some drivers may accelerate to speeds 
above the speed limit to avoid giving way. 

 Mobile speed cameras were enforced by the police and were used in areas 
where there were a high number of collisions. They are not provided as an 
alternative to the installation of traffic calming features or to maintain the 
adherence to the speed limit in such circumstances. 

 
 

RESOLVED: The Committee considered all the information received both verbally 
and in writing and it was agreed that the proposed traffic calming features on 
Cumberworth Road Skelmanthorpe be implemented as advertised. 
 
 
. 
 
 


